

FILED
08-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Appeal Case No. 2021AP2186

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JAY G. JACOMET,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE BRAD D. SCHIMEL,
PRESIDING

Case No. 2020CT1165

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Susan Lee Opper
District Attorney
Waukesha County

Chelsea Thompson
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1096710
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
515 W. Moreland Blvd. Room G-72
Waukesha, WI 53188-2486
(262) 548-7076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Captain Schroeder had a legitimate reason to be on the driveway, which was not an area of protected curtilage where Jacomet had a reasonable expectation of privacy, therefore there is no Fourth Amendment interest.....	7
II. The defendant was not unlawfully seized when Officer Schroeder entered the driveway. Instead, the contact between Jacomet and Captain Schroeder was a voluntary consensual encounter.....	13
III. The defendant was not seized until Captain Schroeder requested he exit the garage to perform field sobriety tests, and at that time Captain Schroeder has reasonable suspicion the defendant committed the crime of operating while intoxicated. Therefore, the seizure was lawful.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Cal. v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207, 106 S. Ct. 1809, 90 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1986).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Cal. v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621, 111 C. Ct. 1547 (1991).....	14
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663, 201 L. Ed. 2d 9 (2018).....	11
<i>Conrad v. State</i> , 63 Wis.2d 616, 218 N.W.2d 252 (1974).....	9
<i>County of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 253	19
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382, 115 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1991).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 229 (1983).....	15
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503, 83 S. Ct. 1336, 10 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1963).....	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170, 104 S. Ct. 1735 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d (1973).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	14, 15, 16, 19, 20

<i>State v. Adell</i> , 2021 WI App 72, 399 Wis. 2d 399, 966 N.W.2d 115.....	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis.2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis.2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App 1994).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Goyer</i> , 157 Wis.2d 532, 460 N.W.2d 424 (Ct. App. 1990)...	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI 87, 292 Wis.2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639.....	14
<i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis. 2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	7
<i>State v. Orta</i> , 2003 WI App 93, 264 Wis.2d 765, 663 N.W.2d 358.....	10
<i>State v. Palmersheim</i> , 2018 WI App 71, 383 Wis.2d 633, 922 N.W.2d 323 (unpublished)	11
<i>State v. Rewolinski</i> , 159 Wis.2d 1, 464 N.W.2d 401 (1990).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Scull</i> , 2015 WI 22, ¶ 16, 361 Wis. 2d 288, 862 N.W.2d 562.....	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 222 Wis.2d 179, 585 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis.2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 94, 255 Wis. 2d 1, 646 N.W.2d 834.....	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis.2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	14, 18, 19, 20

<i>United State v. Collins</i> , 510 F. 3d 697 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L. Ed. 2d (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294, 107 S. Ct. 1134 (1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652, 80 L. Ed. 85 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543, 96 S. Ct. 3074, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1116 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 497 (1980).....	13, 14, 16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 9.4(a) (4 th ed. 2004).....	16
